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Important safeguards

Please read these instructions carefully before use the appliance and save it for future reference.

1. The appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and
above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have
been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the
appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.
Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user
maintenance shall not be made by children unless they are
order than 8 and supervised, Keep the appliance and its cord
out of reach of children aged less than 8 years.

2. The appliance is not intended for use by persons (including
children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities,
or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have

® been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the ®
appliance by a person responsible for their safety .Children
should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the
appliance.

3. Do not immerse the supply cord, plug, or appliance itself in

water or any other liquids.

Never let the machine operate while unattended.

5. The supply cord should be regularly examined for signs of
damage. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced
by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified
persons in order to avoid a hazard.

6. This appliance is intended for household use and similar
applications such as:

- staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working
environments;

— farm houses;

- by clients in hotels, motels and other residential type
environments;

- bed and breakfast type environments
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7. The appliances are not intended to be operated by means of an
external timer of separate remote-control system.

8. Do not touch hot surfaces, and beware of steam which may escape
from the appliance during the toasting operation.

9. Do not use metal objects, knives, forks or similar implements as
they may damage the toasting plate.

10. Do not use any unauthorised attachments with your maker, they
may be hazardous.

11. Unplug from outlet when not in use and before cleaning.

12. Do not cover your maker whilst it is hot or in use.

13. Do not use outdoors.

14. Do not let cord hang over edge of table or worktop or touch hot
surfaces.

15. The temperature of accessible surfaces may be high when the
appliance is operating

@ 16. The appliance is no on/off switch and operates when plugged into @
the main supply source; disconnect the plug from mains after use.

17. The appliance is considered as “inappropriate for intended use”
base on the EC regulation 1275/2008 ecodesign requirements of
standby and off mode requirements.

18. WARNING: This electrical appliance contains a heating function.
Surfaces, also different than the functional surfaces, can develop
high temperatures. Since temperatures are differently perceived
by different persons, this equipment shall be used with CAUTION.
The equipment shall be touch only at intended handles and gripping
surfaces, and use heat protection like gloves or similar. Surfaces
other than intended gripping surfaces shall get sufficiently time to
the cool down before getting touched.
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Service & Repair

1. For service or repair under warranty, please contact the authorized service company that is
mentioned on the guarantee card that accompanies the product.

2. Do not operate any product with a damaged cord or plug. If the supply cord is damaged,
return the appliance to a SINGER service center for examination repair or adjustment. Do
not attempt to dismantle any part of the appliance. This should only be done at an authorized
SINGER service centre.

3. The partial or total non-respect of the safety instructions in the present instruction manual
will automatically release Singer of any type of responsibility in case of malfunction of the
machine or injuries to persons or animals.

4. In case of manipulation, repairing or any modification of the machine made by unqualified
persons or in case of improper use, the guarantee will be automatically cancelled.

Technical data
Ratings: 220-240V~ 50/60Hz, 640-760W

Know the sandwich maker
S/S decorative cover

Housing

Green indicator light

Red indicator light

Clasp

®
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Before using your Sandwich maker

Before using your sandwich maker for the first time, clean the appliance and plates as described
in the ‘Cleaning’ section.

Brush a little butter on the plates, heat the appliance with the lid open for 5 minutes and then
remove any surplus butter.

The sandwich maker is ready for use.

Operation

Please read all instructions before using this appliance.

1. Close the lid of the sandwich maker.

2. Plug the appliance into the power supply. The red indicator light and green indicator light will
illuminate to show that the sandwich maker is heating.

3. Prepare the bread and filling for your sandwiches while the sandwich maker is pre-heating.
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4. Wait until the green indicator light go out. The sandwich maker is then at the correct
temperature for use.

5. Open the sandwich maker by pulling the handle lock outwards and lifting lid.

6. For golden toasted sandwiches, spread butter on the outside of the bread. Beware of some
spreads which are not suitable for toasting. Always select bread of a suitable size to fit the
plates. Place the filling between the unbuttered sides of bread. Ensure the sandwiches are
evenly filled to assist with even browning. Place the sandwiches into the appliance.

7. Close the lid, using a wooden spatula to hold the bread in place if necessary, until the handle
latch locks.

8. Allow the sandwich to toast for 3-5 minutes according to taste and ensuring that raw
ingredients (eg. bacon) are thoroughly cooked, alternately pre-cook them before toasting.
During toasting the green indicator light will cycle on and off to maintain the correct toasting
temperature. Beware of steam which may escape from the front of the appliance.

9. Remove the toasted sandwiches. Do not use a metal implement for this as it may damage
the toasting plates.

10. After use, unplug the appliance and allow cooling.

Cleaning

Remove the plug from the power supply before cleaning.

@ Do not clean the sandwich maker under running water and do not immerse in water. @
To clean, allow the sandwich plates to cool then wipe the appliance with a damp cloth plug a little
washing up liquid if necessary, then Dry carefully afterwards. You can also remove the plates to
wash with mild soap, dry them thoroughly before replacing them again.

Disposal of old Electrical & Electronic Equipment (Applicable in the European Union and
other European countries with separate collection systems).
This symbol on the product or on its packaging indicates that this product shall not
be treated as household waste. Instead it shall be handed over to the applicable
collection point for the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment. By ensuring
this product is disposed of correctly, you will help prevent potential negative conse-
quences for the environment and human health, which could otherwise be caused
I by inappropriate waste handling ofthis product. The recycling of materials will help
to conserve natural resources. For more detailedinformation about recycling of this
product, please contact your local city office, your householdwaste disposal service
or the shop where you purchased the product.
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ZnHavTIKEG 0dnyieg aodaleiag

MapakaloUpe d1aBAcTE TIQ MAPAKATW 08NYieQ XPNOEWS e POTOXN TIPLY TNV XpNon NG
OUOKEUNG Kal GUAAETE TEQ YIa HEANOVTIKI Xpron Kal avapopd.

1. AuTn n ouokeun pmopei va xpnoiponoindsi ano maidia nAikiag
amo 8 eTWV Kal Mavw £pOooov unidpxel emomreia | £Xxouv dobei
0dnyieg OXETIKA PE TNV XPNON TNG OUOKEUNG e aodpaln Tpomo
Kal KaTavoouv Toug KivdUvoug mou evéXovtal. Ta maidid
npénel va emPBAENovTal yia va eEacpalioTei 0TI dev naifouv pe
TN ouokeun. O KaBapIoPOG Kal 1) GUVTAPNON TNG CUCKEUNG dEV
TIpENE! va YiVETaI amo naidid KTOG Kai av eival peyaAlTepa ano
8 eTwv kai unapyel empBAewn evnAikou. Kpatnore Tn cuokeun
Kdl TO KAAW310 HaKpIa amo maidid nAikiag KATw Twv 8 Twv.

2. AuTh n ouokeun dev mpoopileTal yla XpAon amo ATopa
(oupmepIAAPBAVOMEVWY KOl TWV TAISIWV) HE HEIWHEVEG

@& PUOIKEG Kal VONTIKEG Kal IKAVOTNTEG i EAAEIPN EPTEIpiac Kal @&
YyvVWong, EKTOG av UNapxel eEmTApnon n £xouv do0si odnyicg
yla Tn XPAON TNG OUOKEUNG amo £va ATopo umeuBuvo yia
TNV aodaleia Toug. Ta maidid mpEmel va emTnpolvTal yia va
BepaiwOei 0TI dev MaifouV PE TN CUOKEUN.

3. Moté un BubileTe To KAAWSIO PEUNATOG, TO PIG N} TN CUCKEUN
oc vepO N omolodNToTe AAAo uypo.

4, Mnv adnveTe Tn OUCKEUN va ASIToupyei €av dev umndpyel
emTNPNON.

5. To kaAwdio peUparog Ba mpemel va e&eTaleTal ouxva yia
onpadia ¢0opag. Eav 1o kaAwdio i kamoio dAAo €EapTnua
napouoialouv BAABn, 6a mpEMEl va OTAMATNOETE QPEOWS
TN XPNON TNG OUOKEUNG KAl VA EMKOIVWVAOETE ME KATOIO
Eouoiodotnuévo kataornua SINGER SERVICE yia tnv
EMOKEUN Kal TV anopuyn TPAUHATIOHOU.

6. AuTn n ouokeun MpoopileTal yia OIKIAKN XPNON Kal MapOHOIES
£PAPHOYEG OTIWG:

- kouliveg mpoowmkoU Ot KATAOTAMATA, ypadeia Kal AAAa
epyaociaka nepiBailovra
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- AYPOKTAMNATA

-ano mehateg oe Eevodoxeia, HOTEA Kal dAAoug TUmMOUg
OIKIOTIKQV XWPWV

- Evoikia{opeva dwpaTia

7. Houokeun devnipoopileTalyia va ASITOUPYEI HE XPOVODIAKOTTN
1] omoI0dNTIOTE HECO TNAEXEIPIOHOU.

8. Mnv akouumate TIG Bepuég emupdAveleq TNG OUOKEUNG Kal
TIPOOEXETE TOV ATUO TOU Uropel va Byaivel amod Tn OUOKEUN
NV wpa Tou Ynoipatog.

9. Mn xpnotuomoleite LeTAAALKA avTIKelpeva, paxaipta, mpouvia,
N napouola epyaieia BS10TL umopel va xahdoouv Tnv TAAKaA
ynoipatog.

10. Mnv xpnoldoroleite omolodNmoTe W €EOUCLOBOTNUEVO
e€ApTNUa oTNV TOOTIEPA Oag ylaTi uropei va eival etukivduvo.

11. AMOOUVOEETE TN OUOKEUN amd TO peUda OTav dev TNV

@& XPNOLUOTIOLEITE Kal TIPLV ard ToV Kadaptopo. @&

12. Na unv xpnotuoroleital oe eEwTePIKOUG XWPOUG.

13. Mnv KaAUTTTETE TN OUOKEUN OTAV elval{eaTtn 1) 6TAV AEITOUPYEL.

14. Mnv apnvete 10 KAAWDIO va KpPEUETAL amd TNV AKPn Tou
TparnelloU 1} TOU MAYKOU 1) VO aKOUMTAEL o€ BepuéG eTudAvVELEC.

15. H Bepuokpacia Twv mpooitwv emudavelwyv propel va eivat
uynAn 6tav n cuokeu| eival oe Aettoupyia, unv TIG ayyileTe.

16. H ouokeun dev €xel on / off dlakomn kal Aettoupyel HOALG
ouvdebel 0To pelja, anoouvdEoTe To GIG and Tnv mpila YeTd
™ Xpron.

17. AuTN 1 ouoKeuT) dev UTIOKELTAL OTOV Kavoviopo EK 1275/2008
olkoAoylkoU oxedlaopol o omoiog avagépetal  oTnv
KATAvAAwon peUUATOg OTAV N OUCKEUN €lval 0€ KATAOTAON
avapovng 1 eivat ektog Aettoupyiag.

18. MPOEIAONMOIHZH: H cuokeun) dlaBétel BepuavTikod otolelo.
‘ONeg oL empdveleg NG OUOKEUNG, KAl OXL HOVO oL TAAKEQ
ynoiuatog, uropei va pBacouv oe uPnAr Bepuokpacia. Enetdn
10 eminedo Bepuokpaaciag yivetal dladopeTIKA avTIANTTO ATO
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dlapopeTIkA ATOUA, N CUCKEUN Ba TPETEL va XpnoloTole(Tal
pe MPOZOXH. Na rudvete T ouokeur Tavta ano t Aapr kal
Va XPNOLUOTIOLE(TE TIPOOTATEUTIKA BEpUOTNTAC OTWG YAVTIA 1)
KAtL apopoto. Ot etuddaveleg eKTOS and TI Aaeg xpetdlovTal
APKETO XPOVO YIa VO KPUDOOUV EVTEANG.

Zuvtpnon & Emokeun

1.Tla ouvtnpnon 1 €moKeun €viog e€yyunong, TapakaAOUUE ETUKOWVWVNOTE HE Td
otolxela g eTalpiag service mou avapepovtatl 0To GUANO €yyUnong mou ouvodeUel
TO TIPOIOV.

2. Mnv Aeltoupyeite Tn ouokeun e ¢Bapupévo Kalwdlo N mpida, €dv TO TPOIOV
duoAelToupyel 1) €xel MEoel 1) €xel urooTel BAARN pe oTolovdNToTE TPOTO. Oa MPEMEL
va areuBuvBeite oe éva EEouctodotnuévo Katdotnua ZépBig g SINGER 71 va
eTuKolvwvnoete pe To Kevipo EEurmpétnong MeAatwv tng SINGER. Mnv emuxelproete
Va anocuvVaproAOYNOETE OTolodNMoTe €£APTNA TNG CUOKEUNG. AUTO Unopel va yivel
povo amo éva EEouatodotnuévo Katdotnua 2€pBig g SINGER.

3. H un mpnon aut®v Twv KavoviopaVv Kal urodeifewy mou meplypddovial 0To mapov
eyxelpidio anaAhdooel Tn Singer amno kabe eubUVN oe TepimTwon KakNng Aettoupyiag 1

® MpOKANoNg BAARNG o€ dToua, {ma, KATL @

4. H kakf xpnon n TapEppacn armoé To XPNOTN Tou Oev EMTPEMOVTAL, AKUPWVOUV
QUTOMATWG TNV €yyUnon Tou TpoiovTog.

TeXVIKG XapAKTNPIOTIKA
220-240V/~ 50/60Hz, 640-760W

w

MvwpioTe TN cuokeun oag

1 AlaKOOUNTIKO avoEeidwTo KAAUPpa 2
2 Kuping owya ouokeung

3 Mpdoivn evdelKTIKA Auxvia

4 KOKKLVN eVOEIKTIKN Auxvia 5
5 Z00TnUa acpaiiong yla Ta Kamnakl

SN

Mpiv TNV MpWTN XPNON TNG GUOKEUNG

lMpLv XpNOLLOTIOMOETE TN CUCKEUN YIa TPWTN $opd, KaBapioTe TIC MAAKES Kal T GUCKEUN
olupwva e Tig 0dnyieg mou Ba Bpeite otnv evotnTa “Kabaplopog”.

AAelyTe Aiyo BoUTupO OTIC TNAKES Kal {e0TAIVETE TN CUOKEUN Yla 5 AETTA e TO KAMAKL
avolTo. TN oUVEXELD apalpeaTe 600 BoUTUPO EXEL IEPIOCEYEL

H ouokeun| oag eivat £Tolun mpog xpron.

@®
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AsiToupyia
MapakaloUpe dlaBacTe TIC 0dNYIEG XPNOEWS TIPLV TN XPNON TNG CUOKEUNG.

1. K\eioTe TO KaMAkKL TNG OUOKEUNG.

2. 2Uuvd£OTe TN OUOKEUN OTNV MApoxN PEUMATOG. H KOKKIVN Kal 1 MPACLVN EVOEIKTIKY
Auxvia 6a avayel yia va oag mpoeidomnoinoel 6TL N ouokeun {eoTaiveTal.

3. ETowdoTte T0 TOOT 040G 600 N GUCKEUN TipoBepuaiveTal.

4. TepluéveTe PEXPL va oBNoEL 1 MpActvn evOEIKTIKN Auxvia. MOAIG ofnoet n mpdaoivn
eVOEIKTIK Auxvia TOTe n ouokeun €xel $pBAcel oTn owoTh Bepuokpaacia kal eival
ETOLUN Yla Xpnon.

5. AneheuBepnoTe TO OUOTNUA AOPAAIONG YIA TO KATIAKL KAl OTN CUVEXELD ONKWOTE TO
KQMAKL.

6. Ta o Eepoynuéva toot aleipte 1o YPwul eEwTtepika pe BolTtupo. MpooeEte d1OTL
oplopEVA TIapacKeudouata dev eival katdAAnAa yia Pnoipo. Mavrta va emAéyete
HEyeBOC YwHLoU TIoU eival KATAAANAO yia To YEyeBog TG MAKag Ynoipatog. Mepiote
TO YwHi pe Ta UAIKA Tou eruBupeite. MpooéETe va yepioeTe To Ywpi odolopopda yla
va ymBei To TooT ololopoppa. ToMoBETNOTE TO TOOT 0TI GUOKEUT).

7. KheloTe TO KAMAKL, XPNOLLOTIOWVTAG Hia EUALVN OATOUAA Yid VA KPATHOETE TO TOOT
oTn B€omn Tou OO0V elval anapaitnTo, HEXPL VA KOUUMWOEL TO OUCTNUA aopAAong
Yla TO KATIAKL.

@ 8. A¢note To T00T va Ynbeianod 3-5 Aetrd avaloya e To anoTEAeTa MoU eMBUNE(TE Kal @
BeBalwvovTag 0TI Ta WA UAIKA (TLY. UMEIKOV) €xouv YnBei mMAnpwg, dladopeTiKd po
payelpePTe Ta TPLY Ta BAAETE 0TO TOOT. Katd Tn d1dpKela Tou YnaoiaTog n mpactvn
eVOEIKTIKI Auxvia Ba avafel kal Ba oBfvel yia va Kpatnoel Tn owoTr| BepUokpacia
Aettoupyiag. Mpoooxrn oTov aTHO ToU Uropel va Byaivel and To UMpooTivo HEPOG TNG
OUOKEUNG KATA TO YN OLO.

9. Agalpéote Ta Ynuéva TtooT. Mnv Xpnotlorooete METANIKA avTike(peva yiati
Uropel va XapageTe TIG UETAAIKEG TAAKEG.

10. Metd n Xpnon, anoouvdETE TN GUCKEUN amd TNV Tapoxn peUATOS KAl TIEPIUEVETE
MEXPL VA KPUWOEL EVTEAWG

Ka@apiopog

ATOOUVOEQTE TN CUOKEUT AMO TNV TMapoxN PEUNATOS Kal TMEPIUEVETE HEXPL VA KPUMOEL
EVTEAWG TIPLV TNV KabapioeTe.

Mnv kaBapilete TN ouokeun KATW amd TpeXoUPeEVO vepO Kal Pnv Bubilete Tn ouokeun
o€ vepo.

MNa va v kabapioeTe, apnote TIG TAAKEG VA KPUWOOUV €VTEAMG KAl OTN OUVEXELA
oKoumioTE TIG We €va VIO mavi Kal eAAXI0TO UypO aroppumavTiko eav autd Kpivetal
anapaitTo Kal oTn CUVEXELD OTEYVMOTE TIC KaAd. Mmopeite emniong va apalp€oeTe TIG
TAAKeG Kal va TIg TAUVETE [e NTo oamoUvl, OTEYVMOOTE KAAA TIPLV TIC TOTIOOETNOETE Kal
TIAAL OTN CUOKEUN.

10
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Anokomdn Makaiol HAektpikou & HhektpovikoU EEomhiopol (loxuel otnv Eupwraikn
"Evwon Kai AAAeg Eupwnaikeg XWPeG HE CUOTAMATA EMAEKTIKNG OUAAOYAG AMoppIHATWVY).
To oUpBoAO auTo endvw OTO TPOLOV 1) OTN CUOKeUaAadia TOU onualvel 6TL TO
TIPOIOV dev MPETEL va MeTAX T pall e TA OIKIAKA aroppiuaTa aANd TpETEL Va
napadobei oe Eva katdAAnAo onpelo GUAOYNG NAEKTPLIKOU KAl NAEKTPOVIKOU
UAIKOU TIpog avakUukAwor. EEaopalifovtag T owoTh amokopidf] Tou
npolovtog BonBdate otnv TPOANYN MOAVAOV ApVNTIKOV EMITMOOEWY OTO
nepiBdAlov Kal Tnv uyela. H avakUKAwon Twv UAIK®OV 6a Bondnoet otnv
B :o0vounon PUOIKGOV TIOPwWV. A MEPIOCOTEPES TANPOPOPIES OXETIKA e
TNV avaKUKA®ON autol Tou TPoidVTOg, MAPAKAAOUE ETUKOWVWVAOTE HE TIQ
utmpeoieg KaBaplOTNTAG TOU dNOU 0ag 1} TO KATACTNHA OTIOU AyopAoaTe TO TPOIOV.

11
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BAXXHW UHCTPYKLUN 3A BE3OMNACHOCT

I'IpoqueTe BHUMATENHO Te3n WHCTPYyKUuM npean fa nu3nonsesarte 3a NbpBU NbT Bawmat
TOCTep 3a CaHABUYM N TK 3anas3eTe 3a 6baela yn0Tpe6a!

1. To3u enekTpoypea MoXxe Aa ce U3nosi3sa OT AeLa Ha Bb3pacT
Hag 8 roauHuU, camo ako ca nop HabnoaeHWe M KOHTpon ot
ApYr, UNu ca 6UNKU MHCTPYKTUPAHU KaK Aa u3nonssat Toctepa
3a caHaBMuM nNo 6esonaceH HauuH n pa3bupat puckoBeTe nNpu
HeroBaTa ynotpeba. [leuata TpAb6Ba Aa ce Hap3upasaT, 3a
Aa He cu urpaAT ¢ ypeaa . lMouncteaHeTo U nogapbXKaTa Ha
TOCTepa 3a caHABMYU He TpAGBa Aa ce M3BbPLUBA OT Aelia noa
8 roguHu 6e3 Haa3op OT Bb3pacTeH. CbxpaHABanTe Kabena u
ypeaa paneye ot geua nop 8 roguHu!

2. Tosu enekTpoypea He e npeAHa3Ha4YeH Aa ce U3non3sa oT xopa
/BKNIOYMTENHO U Aeua/ ¢ orpaHUyYeHn (hU3NYECKU, CEH3OPHU

@ U / LN yMCTBEHU CMOCOBHOCTKM, NIUMNCaA Ha ONUT U NO3HaHMUA, @
OCBEH aKo He ca nop HabnoaeHue n KOHTPON OT APYr, UMK
ca OMNM MHCTPYKTUpPaAHU KakK Aa U3non3sBaT TOCTEepbT 3a
caHABuuM no 6e3onaceH Ha4YuH U pasbupaTt puckoBseTe npu
HeroBaTa ynoTtpeba. [leara TpA6Ba Aa ce Haa3upasart, 3a Aa
He Cu UrpanT ¢ ypeaa.

3. Hukora He notanAanTe Kabena, wencena unu ypeaa BbB Boaa
unu gpyra Te4yHocT!

4. He octaBanTe ypepa 6e3 Haa3op, AOKATO € BKIOYEHa KbM
eneKkTpuyeckara mpexa!

5. MpernexpanTte penoBHO Kabena 3a sugummn npodnemu. AKo
kabena wnu gpyra 4Yact Ha ypeAa umart Buaum npobnem,
06bpHeTe ce KbMm oTtopusupaHuA cepsu3 Ha SINGER 3a ga
n3berHete eBeHTyaNiHU HapaHABaHUA!

6. To3u enekTpoypen e npegHasHayeH camMo 3a [AOMallHa
ynoTtpeba u noao6bHM AeMHOCTM KaTo:

- KYXHW, CIY)XUTENN B MarasuHu, opucu u apyrm paboTHu
mecTa;

- bepmu;
12
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- OT KJIMEHTU Ha XOTenu, MOTenu u Apyru noaobHu;
- CTau noAa Haem;

7. To3n ypea He e npepHasHayeH pa pabotu ¢ Taimep uUnu
AUCTaHLUMUOHHO ynpasneHue!

8. He pokocsanTe ropewmte MOBBLPXHOCTW Ha ypeda u 6baete
BHMMATESHW C NapaTa, KOATO M31M3a 0T HEero no Bpeme Ha paboral

9. He wusnonsBavTe MeTanHW NpeaMeTV KaTo: HOXOBE, BUMUUM M
Apyru noao6HK, 3al0TOMOXe [a YyBpeauTe CEepPUO3HO NoYnTe Ha
ypena!

10. Il3non3BaHeTo Ha 4YacTu 1 akcecoapu HenpuHagnexatuy Ha To3u
Ypen 1 KOUTO He ca BKJTIOYEHU KbM OKOMMIEKTOBKAaTa My Morart aa
MPUYUHAT CEPUO3HU HapaHABaHWA!

11. U3knioyBaiiTe ypeda OT enekTpuyeckata Mpexa KoraTo He
paboTuTe ¢ Hero u npeam aa ro noynctTuTet

12. He nokpusanTe ypefa KoraTo € TOmbi UM no Bpeme Ha paboral

@& 13. He n3nonaBsanTe ypen Ha OTKPUTO @&

14. He ocTaBanTte kabena aa Bucu npe3 pbba Ha macata unm paboTHuA
MNOT 1 Ja JOKOCBA HaropeLleHnTe NoBbPXHOCTU Ha ypeaa!

15. Temnepartyparta Ha paboTHUTE MOBBPXHOCTM MOXE [a € BUCOKa,
LOKaTO ypeabT € B ekcnnoaTauma — He rv nunanTe!

16. YpeabT HAMa nyckoB KoYy on/off 3a BKNtouBaHe / U3Kno4BaHe v
ce BKJIIOYBa KOrato ro CBbpXXeTe KbM efnekTpuyeckara mpexal
N3knioyeTe OT enekTpuyeckaTa Mpexa BefHara cnep ynorpeba.

17. Toan ypen He otroBapAa Ha PernameHT (EO) Ne 1275/2008 Ha
KomucuaTta oT 17 gekempu 2008 3a npunaraHe Ha [upekTtusa
2005//32/EQ Ha EBponenckuAa napnameHT u Ha CbBeTa
MO OTHOLWIEHME Ha W3UCKBAHMATA 33 EKONPOEeKTMPaHe KbM
€NeKTPUYECKOTO U eNEeKTPOHHOTO 6UToBO M oduc obopyasaHe
BbB BPb3Ka C KOHCyMauuATa My Ha ENEKTPOEHEPTUA B PEXUM ,B
FOTOBHOCT® 1 PEXUM ,M3KITHOYEH",

18. BHUMAHUE: VYpeobt wvma HarpeBaTeneH efniemeHT. Bcuyku
MOBBPXHOCTM HA ypefja, a He camo no4YuTe, Morat ga AocTurHat
BUCOKA TemnepaTtypa. Tbl KaTo HMBOTO Ha TemnepartypaTa ce
BBb3Mprema no pasnmnyeH Ha4yuH OT pasnMyHK xopa, ypeabT TpAbsa

13
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[a ce U3non3ea C NOBULLIEHO BHMMaHWe. 3a Oa XBaHeTe ypeana,
BUHArM W3non3BanTe 3alyTHM pbKaBmMun Unn Hewo noao6Ho.
BbHWHUTE MOBBPXHOCTWU, OCBEH [OPbXKUTE, Ce HYXAaAT OT
AOCTaTb4yHO BpeEME, 3a Aa ce OXNaaAT HaMb/HO.

MopapbXxka u cepsus

1. 3a noaApbXKa WK rapaHUMOHEeH CepBu3, MOMA CBBbPXETE Ce CbC CepBi3a, MOCOYEH B
rapaHuMoHHaTa KapTta, KOATO Npuapyxasa NpoayKTa.

2. He paboteTe ¢ ypefa: ¢ noBpeAeH kaben wnu Lencer, ako ypeaa e HeusnpaeeH unv e
13nycKad, unv uma Buamuma noepeaa. TpAbea Aa ce cebpxeTe ¢ LieHTbpa 3a ob6cnyxsaHe
Ha KNneHTn n ¢ oTopuaupanua cepen3 Ha SINGER. He ce onutBanTe ga pasrnobAsare
KOATO M Aa € 4YacT Ha ypeda. ToBa MoxXe fa 6bAe HanpaBeHO camO OT OTOPU3MPaH
cepBu3eH LeHTbp Ha SINGER!

3. HecnassaHeTo Ha Te3n Hape A6y 1 MHCTPYKLMK, ONCaHMN B TOBA PbKOBOACTBO 0CBOBOXAaBa
Singer OT OTrOBOPHOCT B Cyyal Ha MoBpeAa Unn LWEeTW HAHECEHW BbPXY XOPa, XUBOTHY W
ap.

4. HenpasunHa ynoTtpeba nnu Hameca OT NOTpebuTena wnu TpeTu inua He e paspeLLeHo U
aBTOMaTU4HO 06e3cunBa rapaHumATa Ha npogykTal

TexHU4YeCKMN XapaKTepuCTUKK
220-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz, 640-760W

3ano3HaBaHe C ypeaa

1. [dekopaTUBHO NOKpUTME OT
HepbXaaema CToOMaHa

Tano

3eneH CBeTNMHEH MHONKATOop
L-|epB(3H CBET/INHEH UHOMKaTOop
Sau.l,VITHa CucTemMa Ha Kanaka

ok wN

Mpeau nbpBa ynotpeba

Mpeow na usnonseare ypeaa 3a MbpBU MbT, MOYUCTETE HA NIOYUTE 1 ypeda Taka, KakTo e
onmcaHo B "lNoyncTeaHe".

HamaxeTe nnoumte ¢ Manko Macno u 3arperTe ypena B NPOLBLIKEHWE HA 5 MUHYTU mpu
0TBOpeH kanak. Cnep ToBa NOYNCTETE MACNOTO, KOETO € OCTaHaro.

BawwmAT TocTep 3a caHABMYM € FOTOB 3a ynoTpeba.

14
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PaboTa
MpoyeTte NHCcTpyKumKTe 3a ynoTpeba BHUMATENHO, Npeau ynotTpebaTa Ha To3u enekTpoypen!

1. 3aTBopeTe Kanaka Ha ypefa.

2. BknioyeTe ypepa KbM enekTpuyeckata Mpexa. 4epBeHuAT W 3eNeHnA CBETNIMHEH
VHAMKATOP LLe cBeTHaT, 3a Aa Bu yBedowmAT, Ye ypena 3arpAsa.

3. MNoaroTeeTe TOCTa [OKATO ypeaa 3arpAsa.

4. N34akanTte, [OKaTO 3€MEHUAT CBETIIMHEH WHAWKATOp 3aracHe. Korato 3eneHuAT
CBET/IMHEH WHAMKATOp 3aracHe, ypeabT € [OCTWrHan Heobxonumara Temnepartypa v e
roToB 3a ynoTpe6a.

5. OcBobopeTe 3aKnioyBalya cCTeMa Ha Kanaka 1 cnef ToBa noBAurHeTe Kanaka.

6. 3a no-cBex TocTep, HamaxeTe unuinka xIab ¢ macno. ManonssaiiTe NPoAyKTM 3a TOCT C
pa3mepa Ha TocTepa 3a caHaBuyu. ocTaBeTe NPOAYKTUTE 3a TOCTa PaBHOMEPHO MeXAy
tunuiikuTe xnAb. MocTaBeTe TOCTa MeXAy MIoYNTE Ha ypeaa.

7. 3aTBOpETE Kanaka v C NomoluTa Ha AbpBeHa LINaTtyna, ako e HeobxoAnmo, 3aapbXxTe
TOCTa [OKaTO Ce 3aCTOMNopM 3akntoyBalla cuctema 3a kanaka.

8. OctaseTe TOCTa 3a 3-5 MWHYTW, B 3aBUCUMMOCT OT XenaHuA edeKT U ce yBepeTe, 4e
npoAyKTMTe (Hanpumep GEKOH) Ca HambIHO rOTOBW 3a ynoTpeba. B npoTuseH cnyyan rw
3aneyete npean Aa rv noctasute B TocTal Mo Bpeme Ha paboTa 3eneHNAT CBETIMHEH
VHAMKATOP Lie CBEeTBa W M3racBa MHOrOKPaTHO Aa 3a4bpXXu Heobxoaumara Temnepatypa.

@ BbaeTte BHMATENHM C napata, KOATO U3Nn3a OT nNpeaHaTa 4acT Ha ypefa no BpeMe Ha @
pa6oTa.

9. N3BapeTe rotosuA TOCT. He n3nonssaiite MeTanHy NpeAMETH, 3aLl0TO MOXe fa NoBpeanTe
MeTanHuTe NoYw.

10. Cnep ynoTpeba, u3KnoyeTe ypeaa OT enekTpuyeckaTa Mpexa 1 navakaiTe, [oKaTo

HambHoO ce oxnagu!

MoyucrtBaHe

N3knoyeTe ypena OoT enekTpuyeckara mpexa u VI3HaKal7ITe, [0KaTO HanNb/IHO U3CTUHE, nNpean
naro noyucTtute!

He nouyucTBawTe ypena noa Tevaila soga unun Kato ro noTonuTe BbB BOAA.

3a [a Nno4yncTuTe, oCcTaBeTe No4vYnTe Aa ce OXNaaAaT Hamb/HO, a cnea ToBa M36‘prIJeTe C Bna>kHa
Kbpna 1 Manko npenapart 3a MmeHe, ako e HeOGXOJJ,VIMO. Cne,q TOBa rm noacywierte ,u,06pe.
MoxeTe CbLO Taka Aa MaxHeTe nno4ymTe n na rm usMmeTte CbC canyH , cnel tosa TpFlﬁBa na
ce noAacywart npean ca ce cnoxat OTHOBO Ha ypeaa.

BbB Bpb3ka CbC CTapy €NEeKTPMYECKU 1 eNIEKTPOHHM ypeau (npunoxxumo B EBponeinckua
Cbl03 U APYr1 eBPONENCKMN CTPaHU C pa3aesiHo CbbupaHe Ha OTnagbLm)

To3u 3HaK, Hamupaly ce BbPXy ypeaa unu onakoBkarta My, 03HayaBa ,4e TOo3u

npoLoyKT He TpAbGBa Aa 6bae W3XBBbPMEH 3aefHO C OBUKHOBEHUTE 6GUTOBU

oTnagbuw, a TpAbBa ga ObAe nmpefajeH B npefHasHayYeHuTe 3a Tasu uen

MyHKTOBE 3a peuuknupaHe. paBunHOTO peumKnMpaHe nomara 3a onasBaHeTo
B Ha oKonHata cpepa. 3a noseye MHhOpMaLMA BbB BPb3Ka C PELINKNMPAHETo Ha

nponykTa ce 0O6bpHETE KbM CbOTBETHUTE CNyX6u BbB BaweTto KmeTcTBO Mm

ObLwmHa.

15

@®



| @ |

S INGER ROMANA

Instructiuni de siguranta

Cititi cu atentie aceste instructiuni inainte de a folosi aparatul si pastrati-le pentru consultari viitoare.

1.  Aparatul poate fi folosit de copiii in varsta de cel putin
8 ani si de persoanele cu capacitati fizice, senzoriale sau
mentale reduse, sau care au lipsa de experienta sau
cunostinte doar daca sunt supravegheate sau au fost
instruite cu privire la utilizarea sigura a aparatului si inteleg
pericolele la care se expun. Copiii nu au voie sa se joace cu
aparatul. Curatarea si intretinerea nu se fac de catre copii
decét daca au peste 8 ani si sunt supravegheati. Nu tineti
aparatul sau cablul acestuia in apropiere de copiii mai mici

de 8 ani.
2. Aparatul nu trebuie folosit de catre persoane
[©) (inclusiv copii) cu capacitati fizice, senzoriale sau mentale [©)

reduse, sau care au lipsa de experienta sau cunostinte,
decat daca sunt supravegheate sau au fost instruite de
catre o persoana responsabila de siguranta acestora, cu
privire la utilizarea sigura a aparatului. Copiii trebuie
supravegheati pentru a va asigura ca nu se joaca cu
aparatul.

3.  Nu introduceti in apa sau in alte lichide cablul de
alimentare, stecarul sau aparatul propriu-zis.

4. Nu lasati aparatul sa functioneze daca nu este
supravegheat.

5. Cablul de alimentare trebuie examinat periodic
pentru a observa daca exista deteriorari. Daca acesta este
deteriorat, trebuie inlocuit de producator, agentul de
service sau persoane calificate similar, in scopul de a evita
pericolele.

6. Acest aparat este pentru uz casnic si alte utilizari
similare, cum ar fi:
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Personal din zona bucatariilor din magazine, birouri si alte
mediide lucru;
- Ferme;
- Clienti din hoteluri, moteluri si alte medii de tip rezidential,
- Medii cu cazare si mic dejun

7. Aparatele nu trebuie utilizate cu un timer extern al unui
sistem separat de control la distanta.
8.  Nuatingeti suprafete fierbinti si aveti grija la aburii care pot
iesi din aparat in timpul prajirii.
9.  Nu folositi obiecte metalice, cutite, furculite sau altele
similare, acestea putand deteriora tava de prajire.
10. Nu folositi la aparat accesorii neautorizate, acestea pot fi
periculoase.
11.  Scoateti din priza atunci cand nu folositi aparatul si inainte
& de a-lcurata. &
12.  Nuacoperiti aparatul cand este cald sau in timpul utilizarii.
13. Nufolositi aparatul in exterior.
14. Nu lasati cablul sa atarne peste masa sau zona de lucru,
sau sa atinga suprafete fierbinti.
15. Temperatura suprafetelor accesibile poate fi ridicata
atunci cand functioneaza aparatul.
16. Aparatul este considerat ,necorespunzator pentru
utilizarea preconizata”, in baza cerintelor de ecoproiectare in
modul standby si modul oprit ale reglementarii CE 1275/2008.
17. AVERTIZARE: Acest aparat electric contine functie de
incalzire. Suprafetele, precum si cele diferite de suprafetele
functionale, pot ajunge la temperaturi ridicate. Dat fiind ca
temperaturile sunt percepute diferit de fiecare persoana in
parte, acest aparat va fi folosit CU ATENTIE. Se va atinge
aparatul numai pe manere si suprafetele de prindere si se va
folosi protectie precum manusi sau altceva similar. Suprafetele,
altele decat suprafetele de prindere, au suficient timp de a se
raci inainte de a fi atinse.
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SERVICE SIREPARATII

1. Pentru service sau reparatii in baza garantiei, va rugadm sa contactati
compania de service autorizata, mentionata pe cardul de garantie anexat
produsului.

2. Nu folositi produse care are fisa sau cablul deteriorate. in cazul in care
cablul de alimentare se defecteaza, returnati aparatul la un centru de service
SINGER pentru verificare, reparare sau modificare. Nu fincercati sa
demontati aparatul. Acest lucru se face numai la un centru de service
SINGER autorizat.

3. Nerespectarea partiald sau totald a instructiunilor de siguranta din
prezentul manual de utilizare il elibereaza automat pe Singer de orice tip de
raspundere, in caz de defectiune sau ranire a persoanelor sau animalelor.

4. In caz de manevrare, reparare sau orice modificari aduse aparatului
realizate de persoane necalificate, sau in caz de folosire necorespunzatoare,
garantia se va anula automat.

Date tehnice
@ Categorii: 220-240V ~50/60Hz, 640-760W @
Descrierea sandwich maker-ului :
1. Capac Decorativ S/S
2.Carcasa

3.Indicator verde

4.Indicator rosu
5.Clema

inainte de afolosi sandwich maker-ul

Tnainte de a folosi sandwich maker-ul pentru prima data, curatati aparatul si
tavile, astfel cum este descris la sectiunea ,Curatare”.

Ungeti tavile cu putin unt, incalziti aparatul cu capacul deschis, timp de 5
minute, apoi inlaturati untul in exces.

Sandwich maker-ul poate fi folositacum.

Folosirea

Cititi toate instructiunile Tnainte de a folosi acest aparat.

1. Inchideti capacul sandwich maker-ului.

2. Conectati aparatul la priza. Indicatorul rosu si indicatorul verde se vor
aprinde, indicand faptul ca sandwich maker-ul se incalzeste.
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1. Pregatiti painea si umplutura sandvisurilor in timp ce aparatul se
preincalzeste.

2. Asteptati pana cand se lumineaza indicatorul verde. Sandwich
maker-ul a ajuns la temperatura optima si poate fi utilizat.

3. Deschideti aparatul tragand de méaner in sus siridicand capacul.

4. Daca doriti sandvisuri rumenite, intindeti unt pe coaja. Anumite tipuri

de paine nu sunt potrivite pentru prajire. Alegeti o paine de marime potrivita,
care sa incapa in tavitele aparatului. Puneti umplutura intre partile painii care
nu au fost unse cu unt. Asigurati-va ca sandvisurile sunt umplute uniform
pentru a se putea rumeni uniform. Puneti sandvisiurile in aparat.

5. Inchideti capacul. Folositi o spatul& din lemn daca este nevoie sa tineti
painea, pana ce manerul se blocheaza.
6. Lasati sandvisul s& se prajeasca timp de 3-5 minute, in functie de

preferinte, si asigurati-va ca ingrediente crude (ex. sunca) sunt prajite bine.
Le puteti praji inainte de a le pune in aparat. in timpul prajirii, indicatorul verde
va fi intermitent pentru a pastra temperatura adecvata de prajire. Aveti grija la
aburii care este posibil sa iasa din partea frontala a aparatului.

7. Scoateti sandvisurile prajite. Nu folositi un instrument din metal pentru
@ aface acestlucru deoarece tavile de prajire se pot deteriora. @
8. Dupa utilizare, scoateti aparatul din priza silasati-1 sa se rédceasca.

Curatarea

Scoateti aparatul din priza inainte de a-I curata.

Nu curatati aparatul sub apa si nu-lintroduceti in apa.

Pentru a curata aparatul, [asati tavile de prajire sa se raceasca, apoi stergeti
aparatul cu o carpa umeda. Folositi putin lichid de spalat vase daca este
necesar. Apoi uscati bine. Puteti scoate tavile pentru a le spala cu sapun.
Uscati-le Thainte de ale punelaloc.

Eliminarea Echipamentelor electrice si electronice vechi (aplicabil in
Uniunea Europeana si in alte tari Europene cu sisteme separate de
colectare).

Acest simbol de pe produs sau ambalaj indica faptul ca acest produs nu trebuie
considerat deseu menajer. Acest produs va fi predat punctului de colectare aferent
reciclarii echipamentelor electrice si electronice. Asigurandu-va ca acest produs
este eliminat corect, ajutati la prevenirea potentialelor consecinte negative asupra
mediului Tnconjurator si asupra sanéatatii umane, care ar putea exista din cauza
manipularii necorespunzatoare a acestui deseu de produs. Reciclarea materialelor
va ajuta la pastrarea resurselor naturale. Pentru mai multe informatii despre
I  rcciclarea acestui produs, contactati departamentul local, serviciul de eliminare a
deseurilor menajere sau magazinul de la care ati achizitionat acest produs.
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Mesures de sécurité
Lire attentivement la notice avant toute utilisation etla sauvegarder etla conserver.

1. Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants de 8 ans et plus et
par des personnes souffrant d'un handicap physique, sensoriel
ou mental ou ne possédant pas les connaissances et
I'expérience nécessaires, si elles sont surveillées ou si elles ont
recu les instructions de sécurité concernant l'utilisation de
I'appareil ainsi que les risques probables qui s'y attachent.

Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec lI'appareil. Le nettoyage et
la maintenance ne doivent pas étre faits par des enfants, a moins
que ceux-ci soient agés de plus de 8 ans et soient surveillés.
Garder I'appareil et son cordon d'alimentation hors de la portée
des enfants de moins de 8 ans.

2. Cet appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé par des personnes (y
compris des enfants) souffrant d'un handicap physique,
@ sensoriel ou mental, ou ne possédant pas les connaissances et @
I'expérience nécessaires, a moins d'étre surveillées ou d'avoir
recu les instructions nécessaires concernant I'utilisation de
I'appareil par une personne responsable de leur sécurité.
Surveiller les enfants pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec
I'appareil.

3. Ne pas immerger le cordon d'alimentation, la fiche
d'alimentation ou I'appareil lui-méme dans de I'eau ou tout autre
liquide.

4. Ne pas laisser I'appareil activé sans surveillance.

5. Le cordon d'alimentation doit étre réguliéerement inspecté
pour vérifier s'il est endommagé. Si le cordon d'alimentation est
endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par le constructeur, son
Service aprés-vente ou des techniciens agréés afin d'éviter
toute prise derisques.

6. Cet appareil est destiné a un usage domestique et un usage
dans des endroits similaires tels que:

— l'espace cuisine du personnel dans des magasins, des
bureaux et d'autres milieux de travail ;
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—des corps de ferme;

—des hétels, des motels et d'autres environnements résidentiels
(usage par le client uniquement);

—des maisons d'héte

7. L'appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par un minuteur externe ou
adistance.

8. Ne pas toucher les surfaces chaudes et prendre garde a la vapeur
qui peut s'échapper de I'appareil durant son utilisation.

9. Ne pas utiliser des objets en métal, des couteaux, des fourchettes ou
d'autres ustensiles similaires ; ceux-ci peuvent abimer la plaque
chauffante.

10. Ne pas utiliser des accessoires non autorisés avec votre appareil,
cela peut étre dangereux.

11. Débrancher I'appareil quand il n'est pas utilisé et lors du nettoyage.
12. Ne pas couvrir I'appareil quand il est utilisé ou qu'il conserve de la
chaleurrésiduelle.

13. Ne pas utiliser en extérieur.

@ 14. Ne pas laisser le cordon d'alimentation pendre ou toucher des @
surfaces chaudes.

15. La température des surfaces accessibles peut étre élevée quand
I'appareil esten marche.

16. L'appareil ne posséde pas de bouton marche/arrét et s'active
quand il est branché a une prise électrique ; débrancher aprés
utilisation.

17. Cet appareil n'est pas soumis au réglement européen 1275/2008
relatif aux exigences d'éco-conception relatives a la consommation
d'électricité en mode veille et en mode arrét des équipements
meénagers et de bureau électriques et électroniques.

18. ATTENTION: Cet appareil électronique dispose d'une fonction
chauffante.

Certaines surfaces, autres que les surfaces chauffantes, peuvent
aussi voir leur température s'élever. Différentes personnes peuvent
percevoir les mémes températures différemment, il faut donc
manipuler cetappareilavec ATTENTION.

L'appareil ne devrait étre saisi que par les poignées ou les surfaces a
aggripper, tout en utilisant une protection anti-chaleur (gants ou
maniques). S'assurer que les surfaces autres que les poignées ont eu
le temps de refroidir avant de les toucher.
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Service & Réparation

1. Pour tout service ou réparations sous garantie, veuillez contacter la
société mentionnée sur le coupon de garantie qui accompagne ce
produit.

2. Ne pas utiliser tout produit avec un cordon d'alimentation ou une
fiche endommagés. Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommageé,
retourner l'appareil au Service aprés-vente de Singer pour une
réparation ou un ajustement. Ne pas essayer de démonter ou réparer
I'appareil : cette action ne devrait étre exécutée que par les
réparateurs agréés SINGER.

3. En cas de non-respect total ou partiel des mesures de sécurité
détaillées dans ce manuel d'utilisation, SINGER ne peut étre tenu
responsable pour tout mauvais fonctionnement de I'appareil ou
blessure causée sur toute personne ou animal.

4. En cas de manipulation, réparation et toute modification de
I'appareil par une personne non-qualifiée, ou en cas d'une mauvaise
utilisation, la garantie seraimmédiatement annulée.

Données techniques

220-240V~50/60Hz, 640-760W

Description de I'appareil

1 Surface décorative en inox
2 Boitier

3 Voyantvert

4 \oyantrouge

5Verrou

Avantd'utiliser votre appareil

Avant d'utiliser le grille-viande pour la premiére fois, nettoyer I'appareil
comme indiqué dans le paragraphe « Nettoyage ».

Frotter un peu de beurre sur les plaques, chauffer I'appareil en
position ouverte pendant 5 minutes et pour finir enlever tout excés de
beurre.

Le grille-viande est prétal'usage.
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Utiliser I'appareil

Lire toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser cet appareil.

1. Abaisser le couvercle du grille-viande.

2. Brancher I'appareil. Les voyants rouge et vert vont s'allumer pour montrer que

I'appareil est en chauffe.

3. Préparer le pain et la garniture de vos sandwichs pendant le temps de chauffe de

I'appareil.

4. Attendre que le voyant vert s'éteigne. Le grille-viande a alors atteint la température

idéale.

5. Ouvrir le grille-viande en tirant le verrou de la poignée vers l'extérieur et en

soulevantle couvercle.

6. Pour obtenir des sandwichs dorés, étaler du beurre sur I'extérieur des tranches de

pain. Attention : Certains produits a tartiner ne sont pas compatibles avec un grille-

viande. Toujours choisir des morceaux de pain d'une taille correspondante aux

plaques. Placer la garniture du sandwich entre les tranches, du c6té non beurré.

S'assurer que les sandwichs sont garnis de fagon égale de maniére a obtenir une

cuisson homogeéne. Placer les sandwichs dans I'appareil.

7. Sinécessaire, utiliser une spatule en bois pour garder le pain en place. Rabaisserle

couvercle jusqu'a ce que la poignée se verrouille.

8. Laisser le sandwich cuire pendant 3 a 5 minutes selon vos préférences. S'assurer
que les ingrédients crus (par exemple des lardons) sont suffisamment cuits ; les

@ précuire si nécessaire. Pendant la cuisson, le voyant vert va s'éteindre et s'allumer @

plusieurs fois afin de maintenir la température de cuisson idéale. Prendre garde a la

vapeur qui peut s'échapper du devant de I'appareil.

9. Retirer les sandwichs grillés. Ne pas utiliser d'ustensile métallique car celui-ci

pourraitendommager les plaques.

10. Aprés usage, débrancher I'appareil et laisser refroidir.

Nettoyage

Débrancher d'appareil avant de procéder au nettoyage.

Ne pas nettoyer I'appareil avec de I'eau courante et ne pas immerger sous I'eau. Pour
le nettoyer, laisser d'abord refroidir les plaques chauffantes puis essuyer I'appareil
avec un chiffon humide et un peu de liquide vaisselle si nécessaire. Pour finir, sécher
minutieusement. |l est possible de retirer les plaques afin de les laver avec du savon
neutre, etles sécher complétement avant de les remettre en place.

Traitement des appareils électriques et électroniques en fin de vie (Applicable
dans les pays de I'Union Européenne et aux autres pays européens disposant
de systémes de collecte sélective)
Ce symbole, apposé sur le produit ou sur son emballage, indique que ce produit ne
doit pas étre traité avec les déchets ménagers. Il doit étre remis a un point de collecte
pour le recyclage des équipements électriques et électroniques. En s'assurant que ce
produit est bien mis au rebus de maniére appropriée, vous aiderez a prévenir les
conséquences négatives potentielles pour I'environnement et la santé humaine. Le
recyclage des matériaux aidera a conserver les ressources naturelles. Pour toute
_ information supplémentaire au sujet du recyclage de ce produit, vous pouvez
contacter votre municipalité, votre déchetterie ou le magasin ou vous avez acheté le
produit.
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A®OI BAE. BEAAANH A.E.B.E. @®
KHOIZOY 6, 122 42 AIFANEQ, AOHNA
T: 210 5386400, 210 5138141

VELANIS APPLIANCES A.E.
ZEPBIZ & ANTAAAAKTIKA
AYPPAXIQY 62, 104 43 ZETOAIA
T:210 5135874, 210 5139517

“CUHIEP AMNMAWAHCEC BbNTAPUSA” 00[

ENK 203032592

I'P. CO®WNA 1407, BYN. ,YEPHW/ BPBX" 80-82, ET. 3, All. 14
TEJ. 02 962 04 44 ®AKC 02 868 34 93

SFR Home Equipment

Calea Dorobanti nr.220-222

Bucuresti, sector 1, 010586

ROMANIA

Tel: +40 21 230 01 13 /+40 21 230 01 05
Fax:+40 21 233 96 90

office@singerfr.ro

SINGER France SAS
27/31 rue d' Arras

92022 Nanterre www .singer .gr
FRANCE www .singer .bg
T:+33(0) 1419165 36 www.singerfr.ro
www.singerfrance.com www.singerfrance.com





